
Contact: Pamela Tasker Governance Support Officer
01633 656656
E-mail: democratic.services@newport.gov.uk
Date of Issue: 5 April 2019 

Agenda
Standards Committee
Date: Thursday, 11 April 2019

Time: 5.30 pm

Venue: Committee Room 4 - Civic Centre

To: P Westwood (Chair), J Davies, T Britton, A Mitchell, K Watkins and P Worthington, 
 Councillors V Dudley, H Thomas, P Hourahine

Item Wards Affected

1  Agenda in Welsh  (Pages 3 - 4)

2  Apologies for Absence  

3  Declarations of Interest  

4  Minutes of the Previous Meeting 17 January 2019  (Pages 5 - 8)

5  Matters Arising  

             Ethical Standards Questionnaire  

6  Chair's Announcements  
To receive any announcements the Chair wishes to make.

7  Social Media For Councillors Guidelines  (Pages 9 - 44)

8  Complaints  
The Monitoring Officer will report on any complaints received since the 
last meeting.

9  Date of Next Meeting  
11 July 2019 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Cysylltwch â:  Pamela Tasker Swyddog Cymorth Llywodraethu 
Ffôn : 01633 656656
E-bost: democratic.services@newport.gov.uk
Dyddiad Cyhoeddi: Dydd Iau 5 Ebrill 2019

Agenda
Pwyllgor Safonau

Dyddiad:      11 Ebrill 2019

Amser:      5:30 y.p 

Lleoliad:      Ystafell Bwyllgor 4 - Y Ganolfan Ddinesig  

Cynghorwyr : P Westwood (Cadeirydd), J Davies, T Britton, A Mitchell, K Watkins a Dr P     
Worthington, 

  Cynghorwyr V Dudley, H Thomas, P Hourahine 

Eitem Wardiau Dan 
Sylw

1 Agenda yn Gymraeg 

2 Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb 

3 Datganiadau Diddordeb 

4

5

6

7

8

9

Cofnodion y cyfarfod a 17 Ionawr 2019 

Materion yn Codi 

Holiadur Safonau Moesegol 

Cyhoeddiadau Cadeiryddon 

Canllawiau Cyfryngau Cymdeithasol i Gynghorwyr 

Cwynion 

Dyddiad y Cyfarfod Nesaf 
Dydd Mercher 11 Gorffennaf 2019 

Pob Ward

Pob Ward

Pob Ward

Pob Ward

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes
Standards Committee
Date: 17 January 2019

Time: 5.30 pm

Present: Councillors Westwood (Chair), Davies, H Thomas, P Hourahine, H Britton, 
A Mitchell, Watkins and Worthington

Pamela Tasker (Governance Officers)

In Attendance:

Apologies: Councillors V Dudley

1 Apologies for Absence 

Councillor H Thomas, Councillor Hourahine, Councillor Dudley

2 Agenda - Cym 

3 Declarations of Interest 

None received 

4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting: 1 November 2018 

The Minutes of the meeting of 1 November 2018 were submitted. 

Agreed 
That the Minutes of the meeting were accepted as a true record

5 Matters Arising 

Councillor Thomas presented the Annual Report to Council in November and it was well 
received. 
The Staff Councillor Survey presentation was circulated for the meeting. This was a 
Response to the Ethical Standards Questionnaire. The survey will be debated under 
Chairs Announcements. 
The Chair stated that there was a comment under Section 11 in the minutes of the previous 
meeting in relation to the training of Councillors. Mr J Davies stated that the training that 
Members received through the Council was free and some members did not take up training 
if it was through One Voice Wales due to the expense. When the Council run training there 
was usually a good uptake from members. 
The Chair enquired as to whether there was any training arranged for Councillors this 
calendar year. The Head of Law and Regulation confirmed that training had not been 
planned yet and it was unlikely for training to commence before April as the Council 
Chamber is to be booked in the evening. It was likely that training would now commence in 
April or May 2019. Concurrent expenditure was mentioned as relations between Newport 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



City Council and Community Councils are a bit strained at present and those Community 
Councils have not been pressed or chased due to the current strained relationship as cuts to 
local concurrent funding in April were not well received. It would then be followed up in due 
course. It was confirmed that in the Charter it stated that one of the commitments was to 
provide training and the feeling was that this relationship between Newport City Council and 
Community Councils could continue once financial issues have dissipated. 

It was hoped that the training would be specifically for Community Councillors as their role 
was slightly different and members of the Standards Committee were welcome to attend. Dr 
Worthington confirmed that he would like to attend. Training sessions could also be added 
onto a Standards Committee meeting in the year. 
Social media for Councillors (new guidelines) published by the Welsh Local Government 
Association (WLGA) can be brought forward to the next meeting. It was mentioned that 
supporting Councillors in their local roles can be looked at as well as how Councillors can 
best engage with their constituents.

6 Chair's Announcements 

The Chair referred to the survey; Response to Ethical Standards Questionnaire which 
was deferred to this week. The Chair asked what was the Committee’s feelings on the 
staff/member survey? It was noted that only 18 out of 65 individuals responded and that this 
was a disappointing result. The Head of Law & Regulation confirmed the response from 
Councillors was patchy and stated that the questionnaire was a starting template and that 
follow up meetings would need to be completed. It was not taken up further when the last 
survey was last completed in 2011 as there had been an Election at that time so members 
had changed etc.It was noted that there needed to be a considerable improvement in 
relationships between Officers and Members and there had been concerns expressed 
regarding certain Members conduct in Council and Planning committees. These issues were 
noted at a previous meeting and it was said that things had improved. 
Dr Worthington confirmed that there was a positive view on having a survey but the low rate 
was concerning and was acknowledged. Issues raised at that point have improved. 
Councillors and Senior Officers were spoken to and there was a need to evidence these 
statements. We should be able to document the improved relationship in an up to date 
survey. 
It was noted that maybe it was necessary to find out from members how they felt about the 
induction sessions, types of training they can access etc. Some Councils do not carry out 
Members surveys and at the moment Newport Council are not in a formal position to say that 
the Council are aware of the outcomes. It was noted that the graphs on the survey were 
good but the free text was more helpful on seeing actual Members views.
The Chair felt that a new survey would be welcomed and felt it was uncomfortable that there 
had been none recently. The Chair suggested that they would meet with the Principal 
Leaders to see what their thoughts were and what should be done. Should the questions on 
the survey be structured differently for example? 
Ms Watkins agreed and stated that the questionnaire was very useful as long as Councillors 
responded and that it was important to get both Officers and Councillors points of view. It 
was noted that on the back page of the questionnaire it had been proposed that the Council 
ought to consider sanctions for members not attending training. However, it was discussed 
that this cannot be enforced. 
The Head of Law and Regulation commented that the leaders are good at getting people to 
attend and business managers also do their best. If Councillors did not attend for Licencing 
and Planning training, then they could be removed from attending those Committees. 
It was discussed that an upfront meeting between the Leaders and the Chair might be better 
and that Dr Worthington might garner better support if a meeting took place. The Chair 
confirmed that it was not necessary for a questionnaire to be presented at this Leaders 
meeting but that he would welcome questions that the committee might find useful to add to 
the survey. 

Page 6



All present supported the Chair meeting with the leaders and that this will be brought to the 
next meeting. 
Ms Britton mentioned that as the Standards committee meet four times a year, it was asked 
whether other Councillors know the role of the Committee and do they pay any further 
thought to the Standards Committee? Ms Britton confirmed that she had attended a Council 
meeting some time ago and found it quite interesting. It was suggested that maybe it may be 
worth having a rota to attend these meetings to make other co-opted Members aware that a 
representative from the Standards Committee is present and is observing. 
It was mentioned that as full Council and Planning committees are web cast some 
Committee members present were not aware of this. It was confirmed that the Standards 
Committee member present at those Council Committees was announced at the time of 
Council but it was questioned as to whether Councillors know why they were there. The 
name of the Standard Committee representative does not have to be mentioned but a 
presence can be acknowledged. 
The chair confirmed that this item can be added to the list. 

Agreed: 
-A meeting to be arranged between the Chair, the Leader and the Leader of the opposition to 
discuss the Questionnaire. 
-Social Media for Councillors Guidelines to be brought forward to the next meeting. 
-An open invitation for members of Standards Committee to attend Council and this can be 
announced before Council takes place. 

7 Complaints 

There has been one complaint received from a Counsellor, which has since been resolved 
under Local Resolution Protocol at Phase 2. The complaint was received as a result of a 
Licencing panel hearing. A Member present felt strongly about a point made and stormed 
out. The Councillor in question apologised to the Chair and said that they felt new members 
did not understand their role. As a result of the complaint further licencing training is to be 
arranged. 

8 Date of Next Meeting 

11 April 20
[...]
low-me-guide-to-social-media-for-elected-members.pdf
http://www.improvementservice.org.uk/documents/elected_members/follow-me-guide-to-social-media-for-elected-members.pdf


 

  35   

Useful links for social media websites 

Twitter - https://twitter.com/  

Facebook - https://en-gb.facebook.com/  

Nextdoor - https://nextdoor.co.uk/about_us/  

WhatsApp - http://www.whatsapp.com/  

Hootsuite - https://hootsuite.com/    

Buffer - https://buffer.com/  

 

Page 43

https://twitter.com/
https://en-gb.facebook.com/
https://nextdoor.co.uk/about_us/
http://www.whatsapp.com/
https://hootsuite.com/
https://buffer.com/


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Agenda in Welsh
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 17 January 2019
	7 Social Media For Councillors Guidelines



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes
Standards Committee 
Date: 11 April 2019

Time: 5.30 pm

Present:
P Westwood (Chair), J David, T Britton, A Mitchell, K Watkins and P Worthington, 
J Owen, Councillor P Hourahine, G Price, (Head of Law & Regulation) Pamela 
Tasker (Governance Support Officer

1 Apologies for Absence 

None 

2 Declarations of Interest 

None

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 17 January 2019 

The Minutes of the meeting of 17 January 2019 were submitted. 

It was noted that on page 7 of the minutes it should read Councillor rather than Counsellor. 

Meetings have taken place on the matters discussed at the previous meeting which were 
discussed further under Matters Arising. 

Agreed:
That the Minutes of the meeting were accepted as a true record. 

4 Matters Arising 

The Ethical Standards Questionnaire 

The Chair confirmed that they had met with the Leader and the Leader of the Opposition to 
discuss the Ethical Standards Questionnaire. Both Leaders felt that the questionnaire should 
be circulated again.

Discussion: 
It was discussed as to whether the questionnaire should be amended and that one or two 
new items could be suggested. It was noted that 18 questionnaires have been sent to Heads 
of Services and 50 were sent to Councillors and only a few responses were received.  

 It was noted that Dr Worthington can look at examples of questionnaires completed 
elsewhere. The Head of Law and Regulation agreed for the open ended questions on 
the previous questionnaire to be amended. 



 During the discussions with the Chair both Leaders agreed that the questionnaire should 
be resent again due to the current climate. It was discussed as to whether training that 
Members received was adequate. New Councillors are trained as that was mandatory 
but ethical standards training must also be attended. This was not a choice and it had to 
be attended. 

 It was reiterated that repeat Councillors appointed must repeat this training every time 
they are elected. Refresher training must also be attended which was compulsory and 
was 2-3 sessions. Copies of the slides were sent to Councillors who did not attend. 

 It was noted that for the next elections the process will be the same. For those 
Councillors on a 5 year term it was asked whether there was any benefit of refreshing? 

 The training package has been modified due to different case law as the guidance had 
changed. 

It was questioned as to whether any additional questions could be sent to Cabinet 
members? Also it was discussed as to whether senior officers and members should also be 
sent questions but maybe further than this such as 3rd and 4th tier? 

It was conferred as to whether preferred partners such as Norse should be included but it 
was stated that procurement was a different process with different issues and was service 
related and too extensive.  

It was noted that when ‘ethical standards’ was entered into the Cardiff City Council search 
engine no result was found when searching. Newport.gov.uk is to be redesigned as not fit 
for purpose at the moment and it would be made more user friendly. The Standards 
committee has its own section where profiles of standard committee members can be 
displayed there and this could also be seen on the website. 

Out of a possible 68 responses last time the Ethical Standards Questionnaire was 
circulated, only 18 responses were received. It was now hoped that Members would be 
encouraged to respond more actively. As it was circulated cold previously, it was hoped for a 
better response this time. 

It was agreed that a composite questionnaire would be formulated and by July 2019 there 
should be a better response so then the revised questionnaire could then be circulated.  

Agreed: 
 For members of the Standards Committee to forward questions for the Ethical Standards 

Questionnaire to the Governance Support Officer, for the attention of the Chair.
 It was agreed that a composite questionnaire would be formulated and by July 2019 a 

revised questionnaire could then be circulated. 
 Questions could also be requested from the 8 Heads of Service and also the 11 

members of the senior management team.  
 It was commented that the Questionnaire could also be sent to different committees such 

as Planning and Licensing. 

5 Chair's Announcements 

None 

6 Social Media For Councillors Guidelines 

Social Media Guidelines for Councillors was raised at the last committee meeting. Members 
of the Committee were asked to view the Social Media for Councillors Guidelines document. 
This was a comprehensive guide showing the pitfalls and the positives of using social media.



It detailed how members could possibly communicate better through social media. It was 
noted how some closed websites around Newport could cause problems to an individual but 
that a private Facebook account was a different matter and at the discretion of the individual. 

Councillors adhere to a code of conduct and there is a Newport City Council IT policy as to 
how members and staff should use the Councils IT system etc. 

However the guidance is for how to use mobile phones and it was not council policy to 
advise on social media. The promotion on good behaviour is in the code of conduct and 
behaviour on social media comes back to the code of conduct. 

It was agreed that the Social Media Guidelines was quite a comprehensive document. 

It was questioned as to whether social media use was being covered in training. It was 
confirmed that Members induction training pointed towards it.  

It was announced that Ms Britton intended to attend Council on the 30th April 2019 to make 
Council aware of what the Standards Committee undertakes. The Democracy and 
Communication Manager would be sending a letter to the Mayor to inform the meeting of Ms 
Britton’s attendance. 

7 Complaints 

The Head of Law & Regulation informed the committee that there had been four complaints- 
two complaints which have not been accepted for formal investigation and two pending 
complaints. 

It was stated that a common theme of complaints was the way members dealt with issues 
raised by constituents and members not replying to constituents. It was noted that how they 
conduct themselves is not the Ombudsman’s function. 

One particular complaint was received today and was a complaint on how members dealt 
with issues raised by constituents. 

It will reported to the Committee in July on the outcome of these complaints. 

It was explained that the constituent who made the complaint thought that their particular 
point was correct and that it was a case of the particular Councillor not agreeing with them. 
The Councillor may have been bombarded by texts, calls etc from the constituent and then 
the constituent made a complaint which was a difficult situation.  

8 Date of Next Meeting 

Thursday 11 July 2019 at 5.30pm in Committee Room 1, Civic Centre.


